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Patrick J. Hinds
Engineer Tech Senior
Multnomah County
Transportation Division

Re: S W Daphne Avenue Vacation

The parties involved in requesting the Daphne Avenue Vacation
are aware that this vacation will effect the future developability
of the abutting lots. We have no objection to this feature as our
request to vacate is based on giving us the ability to clean up and

maintain our joint property line.

Walter H. gnd Patricia Daggett

July 18, 2002

/Q\,i,,{ /chZ



ERIC W. JACOBSEN

October 4, 2002

Pat Hines

1600 SE 190th Avenue
Portland, OR 97233
Dear Mr. Hines:

We are writing to confirm to you that we understand that if Daphne is vacated as requested by the affected
property owners, that it may impact our ability to divide and develop portions of our lot in the future.

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions, or need additional information.

Sincerely;
?’7 ) g

7/7/,44 B e
Eric Jaéobsen Marti Jacobsen

01350 SW RADCLIFFE ROAD » PORTLAND, OREGON ¢ 97219
PHONE: (503 675-3925 « FAX: (503) 675-3927

EMAIL: ewjacobsen@att.net A’/“ d‘(;Z
il -
v



Exwieil "A"

Formal Request to Multhomah County from the owners of the property to be vacated
In accordance with ORS 368.341.:

1. Legal description _Attachment “A”

4

/50
2. Statement of reason to vacate: The abgtting property owners wish to extend the vacated
portion of Daphne Avenue feet North and establish a single property line as
that which exists on the already vacated portion.

3. Persons holding recorded interest:
Mr. & Mrs. Walter Daggett
10434 S W Daphne Ave.

Mr. & Mrs. Eric Jacobson
01350 S W Radcliffe Road

Mr. & Mrs. David Bell
01509 S W Carey Lane

Dr. & Mrs. Rodney Beals
01350 S W Carey Lane

(Portland, OR 97219)

4, Persons owning improvements on said property: On the portion of property proposed for
vacation that would be transferred to the Daggett’s, there exists a garage,
having been in place since the late ‘30's, that will continue to be used as such.

North West Natural and the Palatine Hill Water District, both have utilities
paralelling the center line of the proposed vacation, approximately 10 feet to the
East of said line. They have been so notified of the proposed vacation and are
will respond ASAP.

5. (same as item 3.)

6. Signatures — 100% of the owners of land abutting the proposed property have issued
checks amounting to their portion of the deposit covered in item #8.

7. As stated, the proposed property vacation will be divided as shown in the original
subdivision plat accompanying this submission. .+ . /s A4

8. Deposit: Checks from the abutting land owners have been submitted, totaling the stated
deposit amount of $1065.00.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PORTION OF S.W. DAPHNE AVENUE

THAT PORTION OF S.W. DAPHNE AVENUE SITUATED IN THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIF 1 SOUTH, RANGE 1 BAST
OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON LYING
SOUTH OF ALINE BEING THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 6 BLOCK. 9,

EXTENDED EASTERLY TO THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 8, Rl

AND NORTHERLY OF THE NORTH LINE OF THAT PORTION OF S.W. DAPHNE
AVENUE VACATED BY ORDINANCE NO. 4773 DATED TULY 15, 1982 AS
RECORDED AUGUST 12, 1082 IN BOOK 1611 PAGE 1447, DEED RECORDS OF
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MULTNOMAH COUNTY - DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
1600 SE 190" Avenue No. 0104

Portland, Oregon 97233
/ / /9 200

Received ofJ/)/vZ/ ER Nxcekl 7 ﬁfﬂ/ﬂ/@ A /?ém(u Rric_ Jncobxen
/%MMJ% Ko 7~ f

N Dollars
For Qn’»fm( L//P&)f?/?mﬂ/: el ﬁﬂﬂ/ b Ay
<IT.00 _ .
$_,56.50 Department of Environmental Services

$278.82
Total $_/04K. 20 By ng%{?
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ﬁ 3 BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMHISSIONERS 1

’é‘ £ | . FOR HULTHOHAN COUNTY, OREGON :

2% R : '

% 3 “‘ R <he Matter of the.Vecation of ‘a1l that poreion ) X

5 Ll - of.S. W. Dasins Avenuw, from S. W. Caxey Lane ) ORDER OF FINAL VACATION P
Nogth. 100 feer, 88 2 dedieated street, dn . } N

i Multnonah, County,. Dregim, Vacation Fo. a3, 3 NO. _4773 d

AR f . 1-e 2 . . :
A R I ATt C . :

- ud Péritian, 1n groper Yogil ferw, &€ Usdney K. and Joyen Maal: asd Richerd
6. and Joyes A- ford, for the vacstian of S. W. Dgphne Avenue in Multnomah County,

Oregen, more partlculasly hersinsiter desczibad, having heen filed herein; and

PPk

oA TN L ATV R TR T AV

2t IR . T
3 (A Iz appeaxing thav the Boszd of Couaty Coxmissioners veftrred the Petition
F2 o the Divecto¥ of the Department of Enviromental Sexvites for a repoTt ané
oI recompendstion 8s to he advisability of safd Vacation, and The Divecter of
ﬁ E N, Enviromental Sevvices £iled 2 report and recoamendarion that the Petizien for
i t - Vacation bs granced, subject to certain ronditions with respect to that por-
?ﬁ a- rien of 5. W. Daphne Avenus nore particulazly described as follows:
- - That part of S.¥, Daphiie Avepne’ (formerly Spring Streer) {n the
1 o Southwest quazter of Saerion 27, Township 1 South, Range 1 East
{ i of the ¥illamstte Meridian, iz tha Caunty of Malmensh and Srate
b of Oyegan, MOTE particularly descyibed as follows:
0% - L
=21 W . Begimning at the Southwest corner of Lot 16, Block 8, RIVERDALE,
3 B . . §x the County of Multaamsh ond State of Oregon. which point ix
i *.. 2150 the intersestion of the North line of 5.¥. Cazey Lane uith
i the Eact line of S.W. Daplme dvenue; thepce North almig the Kest
. 1ine of Lots 16 snd 13, Block $, WIVERDALE, 100 feet 33 the
=51 Nortivest cormes of Lar 13, 3leck 8, RIVERDALE: thence West
Pt 50 foer to the Northesst comned of Lot 14, Block 9, RIVERDALE:
Y3l | thence South ajong the East lines of Lots 14 and 15, Block 9,
Sl RIVERDALE, 100 feet to The Southeast coraex of Lot 15, Block 9,

QIVERDALE; vheaes £ast 50 feet o the point of beginning,

It further xppearing shat the Board of County Cnmdssionm.:ansideud the
report and recoazendations of the pirector of Environmental Services, and no
<zitten or orzl obiecticas were filed or heard; and

It further sppesTing that in accordance with Oregon Lew, the Board of
County Commissioners has 2eternined that mo further notics e given or hearing
be held in this matters iz is therefore .

ORDERED that the zbove described portien of 5. W. paphne Avenue be, and
the sane is hereby vazazed as & dedicaged gcroet.
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QRDER OF FINAL VACATION KO. 4713 Poge 2
_.§. W; Daplme Avenus fron SW Caregy lane North

N e !URT}ER ORUERED that,an easement is heredy Teserved for Palatine W1l Water
’ pistrict, their, successozs and assigns, over the e3stevly ome-half of that por-
vien of;5: W- Daphne Avenue peing vaguted, and the right is Tesezved unto then
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§ - ' - to maintain; continue, Tepail, racoastimes, xenew, veplned snd/or rebuild the 5
1.y existing vaserline; that no kdlding or sTructuye of any kind shall ba buile {on
. .. .op erected within the sssopent except. with tha prior vrirten consent of tha - =

§ - _ County. Engineer and the cuger of the uzility; and ix-is . i LRk
- . FURTHER ORDERED that the Onder of Final vacation be recorisd in the CojRe

Deed Records of Multnomah County. ' - i bl
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220 NW 2ND AVENUE w
PORTLAND, OR 97209

Risk Environment & Land
Agent: Carmen C Giancana ‘
Telephone: (503)721-2443 “) NW Natural [ 2264211
Toll Free: 1(800)422-4012 x2443 503.226.42
Fax: 1(503)’721_2516 www.nwnatural.com

April 30, 2001

Walter Daggett
10434 SW Daphne Avenue
Portland, OR 97219

RE: Ourfile: 01-M-01660-Q
Location: Daphne Ave, Portland, OR 97219

Dear Mr. Daggett:

We have reviewed your submittal for approval of the vacation of a portion of
SW Daphne Avenue.

Our records indicate that we have an existing gas line along the east right-
of-way line of Daphne Avenue. We would appreciate you reserving an

easement the full width and length of the area to be vacated to insure our
facilites are protected and for any future extension of our gas facilites.

Please submit to us a copy of the street vacation once it is recorded.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

e €. Kaestona.

Carmen C. Giancana, Agent
Risk & Land Management



Risk Environment & Land 0 o v
Agent: Carmen C Giancana 4 ‘ )
Telephone: (503)721-2443 " N w N at ur a I = 503.226.4211
Toll Free: 1(800)422-4012 x2443 o
Fax: 1(503)721-2516 www.nwnatural.com
July 15, 2002

Pat Hinds

Multnomah Count

1600 SE 190th. Ave.
Portland, OR 97233-5910

RE: Our File: 01-M-01660-Q
Location: Daphne Ave., Portland, OR 97219

Mr. Hinds:

This is to confirm our conversation of today for reservation of a easement along that por-
tion of Daphne Avenue that is to be vacated. We are in agreement that a 25 foot wide
area and the length of the area to be vacated on the east side of Daphne is sufficent to

insure our facilites and for future maintenance.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

/%W//WM/M/

Carmen C. Giancana, Agent
Risk & Land Management

Enclosure



Murray Smith &Associaes, Inc.
Engineers/Planners 1215 Salmon, Suite 900 Portland, Oregon 97204-2020 - PHONE 503.225.9010 -+ RAX 503.225.9022

94-0304.401
August 1, 2001

Mr. Walter Daggett
10434 S.W. Daphne Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97219

Re:  Request to Vacate Portion of S.W. Daphne Avenue
Dear Mr. Daggett:

Murray, Smith & Associates, Inc. (MSA) is retained by the Palatine Hill Water District as
District Manager and District Engineer. On behalf of the Palatine Hill Water District, we have
reviewed your request to Multnomah County for vacation of the portion of S.W. Daphne Avenue
abutting the west side of your property. Palatine Hill Water District owns, operates, and
maintains a 6-inch diameter water main that is located in this portion of S.W. Daphne Avenue.

Palatine Hill Water District does not object to the proposed vacation, provided that the vacation
order includes the following language establishing a permanent easement in Palatine Hill Water
District’s name:

“An easement is hereby reserved for Palatine Hill Water District, their successors
and assigns, over the entire portion of S.W. Daphne Avenue being vacated, and
the right is reserved unto them to maintain, continue, repair, reconstruct, renew,
replace and/or rebuild the existing water line, including the right to cut, trim and
remove trees, shrubs, brush, overhanging branches and other obstructions
necessary for the District’s use of this easement with no obligation to the District
for replacement of said removed items; that no building or structure of any kind
shall be built or erected within the easement except with the prior written consent
of the Palatine Hill Water District.”

We would be happy to answer any questions you might have regarding the above language, and
would appreciate receiving a copy of the final vacation order issued by Multnomah County.

Sincerely,

MURRAY, SMITH & ASSOC ES, INC.

James L. Helton, P.E
District Engineer, Palatine Hill Water District

cc: Palatine Hill Water District
Bob Kennedy
Patrick Hinds, Multnomah County

FAPROJECTS\94\0304\40 N\LETTERS\Daggett 08-01-01.doc



Murray Smith & Associates, Inc.
Engineers/Planners 1218 W Salmon, Suite 900 Portland, Oregon 972042920 PHONE 503225.9010  FAX 503.225.9022

94-0304.401
July 31, 2002

Mr. Patrick Hinds
Multnomah County
1600 SE 190th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97233

Re:  Request to Vacate Portion of S.W. Daphne Avenue

Dear Mr. Hinds:

This letter is in response to your request for confirmation that Palatine Hill Water District
requires that a permanent waterline easement be reserved in the proposed vacated portion of
S.W. Daphne Avenue for the purpose of accessing and maintaining an existing 6-inch diameter
public water main that is located within this portion of the road and for future replacement of the
main as it becomes necessary.

Murray, Smith & Associates, Inc. (MSA) is retained by Palatine Hill Water District as District
Manager and District Engineer. We were contacted last year by one of the property owners
abutting the proposed vacation. On behalf of the District, we provided a letter (copy enclosed)
stating that the District was not opposed to the vacation as long as appropriate language was
included in the vacation order that established a permanent easement in Palatine Hill Water
District’s name for accessing, maintaining, repairing, reconstructing, renewing, replacing and/or
rebuilding the existing water line. Recommended easement language was included in the letter.

The abutting portion of S.W. Daphne Avenue was previously vacated by the Board of County
Commissioners in 1982 in Order of Final Vacation No. 4773 (copy enclosed). Similar language
was included in that order granting the District an easement for the existing waterline.

As previously stated, Palatine Hill Water District does not object to the current proposed
vacation, provided that the vacation order includes acceptable language establishing a waterline
easement in Palatine Hill Water District’s name. This easement is crucial to allow the District to
continue providing public water service meeting all current state and federal standards to the
properties on each end of the vacated street.

We would be happy to answer any questions you might have and to review the easement
language placed in the draft vacation order prior to submittal to the Board of County
Commissioners for adoption.

Sincerely,

MURRAY, SMITH & ASSE?CL‘\TES, INC.

James L. Helton, P.E.
District Engineer, Palatine Hill Water District

cc: Palatine Hill Water District
Bob Kennedy

FAPROJECTS\94'0304\40 "LETTER S\Hinds 07-31-02.doc



Murray, Smith & Associates, Inc.
Engineers/Planners 121 S Salmon, Sute 900~ Portland, Oregon 972042020 PHONE 503.225.9010  FAX503.225.9022

94-0304.401
August 2, 2002

Mr. Patrick Hinds
Multnomah County
1600 SE 190th Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97233

Re:  Request to Vacate Portion of S.W. Daphne Avenue
Dear Mr. Hinds:

Per our most recent discussion, this letter is to confirm that Palatine Hill Water District requires
that a permanent waterline easement be reserved in the easterly half of the proposed vacated
portion of S.W. Daphne Avenue for the purpose of accessing and maintaining an existing 6-inch
diameter public water main that is located within this portion of the road and for future
replacement of the main as it becomes necessary. This easement is crucial to allow the District
to continue providing public water service meeting all current state and federal standards to the
properties on each end of the vacated street.

Murray, Smith & Associates, Inc. (MSA) is contracted by Palatine Hill Water District as District
Manager and District Engineer. After our discussion, we confirmed that the existing waterline 1s
located within the easterly half of S.W. Daphne Avenue. Therefore, on behalf of the District, we
concur that the easement language for this proposed vacation can match the easement language
provided in the vacation order of the abutting portion of S.W. Daphne Avenue, which was
previously vacated by the Board of County Commissioners in 1982 in Order of Final Vacation
No. 4773, written as follows:

“FURTHER ORDERED that an easement is hereby reserved for Palatine Hill Water District,
their successors and assigns, over the easterly one-half of that portion of S.W. Daphne Avenue
being vacated, and the right is reserved unto them to maintain, continue, repair, reconstruct,
renew, replace and/or rebuild the existing waterline; that no building or structure of any kind
shall be built or erected within the easement except with the prior written consent of the County
Engineer and the owner of the utility.”

Please provide copies of the draft and final vacation orders for our records. Thank you.
Sincerely,
MURRAY, SMITH & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Qpees L. e

James L. Helton, P.E.
District Engineer, Palatine Hill Water District

cc: Palatine Hill Water District
Bob Kennedy

FAPROJECTS'9410304'40 '"LETTER S\Hinds 08-02-01.doc



07/17/2002 WED 14:15 FAX 5038235630 CITY OF PORTLAND @001

Office of P|anning 1900 SW Fourth Ave., Suite 5000
and Portland, Oregon 97201
. Telephone: (503) 823-7300
Development Review TDD: (503) 823-6868
Land Use Review Division FAX: (503) 823-5630
o www.opdr.ci.portiand.or.us
Date: July 17, 2002
To: Patrick Heinz, Multnomah County Transportation {503) 988-6108 (fax)
From: Rebecca Esau, LUR Division, OPDR Qg
RE: Street Vacation Request at SW Daphne, south of Radcliffe, near Daggett
property

The Portland Office of Planning and Development Review has no objection to the street
vacation request, on one condition: the lot owned by the Daggett’s must have at least
30 feet of frontage on a street.



‘é- 7_ ‘ y LEGAL DESCRIPTION
i iil. K]

PORTION OF 8.W, DAPHNE AVENUE

THAT PORTION OF S.W. DAPHNE AVENUE SITUATED IN THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST
OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON LYING
SOUTH OF A LINE BEING T}E SOUTH LINE OF LOT 6 BLOCK 9, RIVERDALE
EXTENDED EASTERLY TO THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 8, RIVERDALE
AND NORTHERLY OF THE NORTH LINE OF THAT PORTION OF §.W. DAPFINE
AVENUE VACATED BY ORDINANCE NO. 4773 DATED JULY 15, 1982 A8

RECORDED AUGUST 12, 1982 IN BOOK 1611 PAGE 1447, DEED RECORDS OF
MULTNOMAH COUNTY

The above “Legal Description” of the portion of S W Daphne Avenue being
considered for vacation and the attached map of the same, correctly describe my
(our) understanding of the request for vacatlon and my (our) portion, if any, of the

property in question. ¢ / M[ M

State of OREGON

County of Multnomah v _
Signed or attested before me on Zeftvardy D5 2o

By Dauin K. 15ell .(name [s] of person [s] )
Morhst 124813y 1321[

W%y/@é

(signature of not torial officer)

OFFICIAL SEAL

DELL MUDRICK
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 342495
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 29, 2005

(seal, if any)

RecepTier st ¥ SeL/\eﬁm/v

Title (and Rank)

My commission expires: /-29-2000
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PORTION OF S.W, DAPHNE AVENUE

THAT PORTION OF S.W. DAPHNE AVENUE SITUATED IN THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST
OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON LYING
SOUTH OF A LINE BEING THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 6 BLOCK 9, RIVERDALE
EXTENDED EASTERLY TO THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 8, RIVERDALE
AND NORTHERLY OF THE NORTH LINE OF THAT PORTION OF 8.W. DAPFINE
AVENUE VACATED BY ORDINANCE NO. 4773 DATED JULY 15, 1982 A8

RECORDED AUGUST 12, 1982 IN BOOK 1611 PAGE 1447, DEED RECORDS OF
MULTNOMAH COUNTY

The above “Legal Description” of the portion of SW Daphne Avenue being

considered for vacation and the attached map of the same, correctly describe my
(our) understanding of the request for vacation and my (our) portion, if any, of the

property in question.

E“‘“‘ty f Mult h _ . .
Siogunned or at::les"::g1 gefo megn Fébﬂz\a“\' 20 ‘QOOQ\
By \ZCK&N\\I \(-Q“VQ&G\'\ %@CLXS .(name [s] of person [s])

e Oka i

(signatdre of notoria Qffi ~ \ 7
\FER BISGHOFF
i JENNIFER
(seal, if any) NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 360759
OMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 11

Title (and Rank)

My commission expires:Q(\% . l ) ZC:O?‘)
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PORTION OF S.W, DAPHNE AVENUE

THAT PORTION OF S.W. DAPHNE AVENUE SITUATED IN THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST
OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON LYING
SOUTH OF A LINE BEING THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 6 BLOCK 9, RIVERDALE
EXTENDED EASTERLY TO THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 8, RIVERDALE
AND NORTHERLY OF THE NORTH LINE OF THAT PORTION OF S.W. DAPFINE
AVENUE VACATED BY ORDINANCE NO. 4773 DATED JULY 15, 1982 A8

RECORDED AUGUST 12, 1982 IN BOOK 1611 PAGE 1447, DEED RECORDS OF
MULTNOMAH COUNTY

The above “Legal Description” of the portion of S W Daphne Avenue being
considered for vacation and the attached map of the same, correctly describe my
(our) understanding of the request for vacati ur) portion, if any, of the

property in question.
==
Pities Mggris={

State of OREGON
County of Multnomah LQ/2)/0:
Signed or attested before me on / // A
By In/aenca H. Dace so7 .(name [s] of person [s])
Parns e Phces 7
(/vénat 2 of hotorial dificer) sosssss
S o ROBIN JENNINGS
(seal, if any) 2 i NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 345027

COMM!SSlON EXP|RES APR. 17, 2005

Title (and Rank) y

My commission expires: W /71, 2(//)()5
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PORTION OF S.W, DAPHNE AVENUE

THAT PORTION OF S.W. DAPHNE AVENUE SITUATED IN THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST
OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, MULTNOMAH COUNTY OREGON LYING
SOUTH OF A LINE BEING T}IE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 6 BLOCK 9, RIVERDALE
EXTENDED EASTERLY TO THE WEST LINE OF BLOCK 8, RIVERDALE
AND NORTHERLY OF THE NORTH LINE OF THAT PORTION OF S.W. DAPFINE
AVENUE VACATED BY ORDINANCE NO. 4773 DATED JULY 15, 1982 AS

RECORDED AUGUST 12, 1982 IN BOOK 1611 PAGE 1447, DEED RECORDS OF
MULTNOMAH COUNTY

The above “Legal Description” of the portion of S W Daphne Avenue being
considered for vacation and the attached map of the same, correctly describe my
(our) understanding of the request for vacation and my (our) portion, if any, of the
property in question.

7 " Y

M ///(/e/

/ - j/ A/ —

State of OREGON

County of Multnomah B _
Signed or attested before me on A-FT-07Q

By ER ! C Jace bsen .(name [s] of person [s] )
moark; Secobsen

(signature of Aotorial officer)

OFEICIAL SEAL
CHERYL HRENKO
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
(‘UMMlsleN NO. 349224
A RES AUGUST 23 2005

(seal, if any)

Title (and Rank)

My commission expires: G~ FR- 09
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